
Dr Gwynne Jones.
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH 
AC ADFYWIO

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD MAWRTH,
10 EBRILL, 2018 am    o’r gloch TUESDAY, 10 APRIL 2018 at 2.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1,
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs. Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams

Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents

Kenneth P Hughes,R.Ll.Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and  Mr. Keith 
Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March, 2018.

4   ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND INCLUSION JOINT SERVICE  (Pages 7 - 
48)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning.

5   WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 49 - 52)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.



 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
 
Councillors Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Nicola Roberts and Robin Williams. 
 
Councillor Llinos M Huws – Leader of the Council 
 
Other Elected Members invited to attend the meeting in 
respect of Item 4 
 
Councillors R Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements), 
Head of Housing Services (for item 5 only), 
Service Manager - Housing Strategy, Commissioning & Policy) 
(EL) (for item 5 only), 
Scrutiny Manager (AD), 
Scrutiny Officer (GR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Vaughan Hughes, Robert Llewelyn Jones and  
Margaret Murley Roberts 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February, 2018 were confirmed. 
 

4 PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD - WELL-BEING PLAN (DRAFT)  
 
Submitted – a report by the Leader of the Council in relation to the above. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

The Scrutiny Officer outlined the role of this Scrutiny Committee as a statue 
requirement within the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 which 
states that the Public Services Board must consult with local authority’s scrutiny 
committees (in addition to other named consultees) regarding the preparation of 
both their assessments of Local Well-being and their local Well-being Plans.   
 
The Leader of the Council referred to the objectives within the Future Generations 
Act which also needs to link into the Authority’s objectives in Corporate Plan and to 
make sure that it meets the needs and aspirations of the residents of the Island.  
She said that having considered the data received from the consultation process on 
the Well-being Plan the Public Services Board concluded that they ke
[...]
 Public Services Board it was 
considered that a representative from a Housing Association that operates on 
Anglesey should also serve on the Board.   
 
It was RESOLVED :- 

 
• To accept the Draft Ynys Môn and Gwynedd Well-being Plan; 
• To authorise the Chair of this Committee to submit a formal response with 

the issues raised by this Committee, as noted above, to the Public 
Services Board by the end of the public consultation period. 

 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 

5 LOCAL TENANTS PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 2018  
 
Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation to the above. 
 
The Service Manager - Housing Strategy, Commissioning & Policy reported that the 
Local Tenants Participation Strategy (LTPS) is to ensure tenants understand that 
they are able to work with the Authority as landlord to share information and ideas 
to improve housing services.  As a social landlord the Authority must have a LTPS 
in place to comply with the Welsh Government’s National Tenant Participation 
Strategy 2017.   
 
The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters :- 
 
• Clarification was sought as to how the authority communicates with tenants and 

how they are able to seek responses from tenants who generally to not respond 
to such an exercise.   The Service Manager – Housing Strategy, 
Commissioning & Policy responded that a questionnaire was sent to the 
Council’s tenants together with a campaign through social media to encourage 
opinions and participation and to share views and ideas to improve the service. 
She also referred to ‘Community Clean-up days’ which is aimed at getting 
tenants to take pride in their local estates. A Môn Tenants and Officers Panel 
has been established which includes tenants and housing officers who meet on 
a quarterly basis to monitor the progress of the Local Tenants Participation 
Strategy. The Head of Housing Services stated that it is important for the 
Authority’s tenants to be able to compare the services offered by this housing 
service with other authorities and Housing Associations, and that they were 
able to do this as one of the members attends the Welsh Tenants Federation 
events.   

• Clarification was sought as to whether the voice of tenants in smaller 
communities are being able to contribute within the Tenants Participation 
Strategy.  The Head of Housing Services responded that there are tenants who 
attend the Môn Tenants and Officer Panel from rural communities. 

• A member raised that a representative of a Housing Association should be in 
attendance as regard to the Tenants Participation Strategy.  The Service 
Manager – Housing Strategy, Commissioning & Policy responded that an 

Page 4



 5 

invitation can be extended to any briefing session that will be arranged in the 
future. 
 

It was RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive that it approves the Local 
Tenants Participation Strategy for consultation. 
 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 

6 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to June 2019. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to June 2019. 
 
ACTION : As noted above. 
 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 4.15 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR G O JONES 
 CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 
 

1 – Recommendation/s  
The Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee is  requested to approve the following: 
 

1. Note the establishment of the new Service in partnership with Gwynedd Council. 
2. Note that the new Service conforms to the Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion 

Strategy. 
3. Accept the Concise Report on the Service’s performance. 

 
 
 

2 –  Link with Council Plan/Other Corporate Priorities   
 
Objective 1 – Ensure that Anglesey people are able to thrive and achieve their long-term potential. 
  
Education and Skills – continue to raise education standards and ensure that our young people 
have the skills for employment and training.  
 

 
 
 
 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

Template of Scrutiny Report    
 
Committee: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
Date: 10 April 2018  
Topic: Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion – 

Report on the new service for children and young people 
that has come into force since September 2018. 
 

Report Purpose: An outline of the Additional Learning Needs and 
Inclusion Service to date and the main achievements 
and fields that require further development to ensure an 
effective and efficient service for Gwynedd Council and 
Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Education Authorities’ 
partnership.  

Chair of Scrutiny: Councillor  Gwilym O. Jones 
Portfolio Member(s):  Councillor R  Meirion Jones 
Head of Service: Delyth Molyneux 
Report by: 
Tel No:  
E-mail: 

Einir Thomas 
01286 679007 
EinirThomas@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

Local members:  Not ward specific 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 
3 – Principles as Guidelines for Scrutiny  
To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  

 
3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen] 
 
3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and in terms 
of quality [focus on value] 
 
3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk]  

 
3.4 Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on performance & 
quality] 
 
3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 

· Long term 
· Prevention 
· Integration 
· Collaboration 
· Involvement 

 [focus on wellbeing] 
 

 

 

4 – Key Scrutiny Questions   
Is the service providing in accordance with the strategy? 
 
What practical challenges have been encountered when establishing the service? 
  
What differences are there, if any, in the level of provision throughout the service for both 
authorities?  
 
How does the service evaluate progress or impact of any intervention?   
 
What current evidence is there that the service makes a difference?   
 

 

5 –  Background /Context  
 
 
Description of the Gwynedd and Anglesey  Inclusion and ALN Partnership  

1. Introduction  
This report sets out the Vision that led to the adoption of the New Additional Learning Needs 
and Inclusion Service for Gwynedd Council and Isle of Anglesey County Council which has 
been operational since 1st September 2017.  A brief description of every service within the 
Integrated Team is shown as well as the procedure for accessing the services.   

 

Page 8



 
3 

 
2. Context  

 
The proposed ALN legislation emphasises the need to place the pupil at the centre of every 
decision related to his/her education, aspirations and needs.  This is done through the use of 
methods that focus on the individual in order to create a ‘One-page Profile’ and Individual 
Development Plan (IDP).  It is important to identify the following: 

 
· What do others like and admire about the individual? 
· What is important to the individual? 
· What is important to support the individual?  

 
So as to promote the principles, the staff of each service have created their own One-page 
Profile which is available to the rest of the service’s staff and to schools.  

 
An example of a child’s One-page Profile can be found in Appendix 1. 

 
3. The Vision 

 
The aim of our Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion Strategy is:  

‘To ensure that children and young people between the ages of 0 and 25 who have 
additional learning needs benefit  from opportunities and gain experiences which have 
been planned effectively for them, so as to enable them to progress according to their 
ability.’   

The results we seek to achieve through the Strategy include:  
• a provision which places much more emphasis on early intervention, particularly in the 

early years, seeking to identify conditions at a very early stage in children’s lives so that 
this can impact their education and their lives generally; 

• increasing specialism in our schools by means of training programmes to develop further 
expertise;  

• robust multi-agency collaborative arrangements leading to sharing information, and 
ensuring effective joint-planning for the education and development of children and young 
people needing additional support;  

• offering a service which ensures high quality educational experiences;  
• children and young people receiving additional help at an earlier stage, making 

educational progress at an appropriate pace, and contributing to the promotion of their 
independence;  

• a learning environment of the highest possible quality for children with the most acute 
needs; 

• ensuring an effective and efficient system.  

4. The Rationale 
The Gwynedd and Anglesey Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion Service provides a 
comprehensive integrated service across the educational locations in both counties in order 
to:  

• promote the development of schools as inclusive locations;  

Page 9



 
4 

 
• reduce the effect of ALN on outcomes for children and young people by improving skills 

and attainments;  
• provide an appropriate high-quality education for children and young people with ALN;  
• locate high-quality services locally;  
• consider individual aspirations and needs, and that each child and young person is central 

to the service and intervention provided for him/her; 
• ensure skills of the highest quality within the central workforce and schools’ workforce so 

as to improve the full ownership and inclusion of ALN within the school of both counties; 
• contribute to improving the quality of life and wellbeing by enriching the educational 

provision delivered; 
• reduce the cohort of children needing additional intervention because of ALN by improving 

inclusion within the education provision; 
• Strengthen links and accountability for ALN across all strata of the provision model.  

5. Whole-school Action  
Making provision for children who have additional learning needs is a priority for the whole
[...]
ssing and Leaving Services within the ALN and Inclusion field promote 
consistency across schools in relation to requirements and expectations.  Specific Criteria exist 
within each area of need.  When a pupil experiences difficulties across areas, reference must be 
made to the Criteria in those areas, but a decision is made based on a knowledge of the 
child/young person and of what the main difficulty is at any one time.   
 

 
10. Using Person-centred approaches to create Individual Development Plans  

The Individual Development Plans (IDP), by adopting the new legislation, will replace SEN 
statements (Statutory) and non-statutory Individual Education Plans (IEP).  Every child or young 
person with ALN has the right to receive the same statutory plan – namely the IDP.  
 
11. ALN and Inclusion Forums, and Cross-county Panel (Moderation) 

 
Most of the work of the Specialist Teams (other than aspects of the work of Educational 
Psychologists, ALN and Inclusion Quality Officers, and the Welfare and Counselling Service) is 
organised through ALN and Inclusion Forums as a starting point.  Any school can request input 
into the Forum in accordance with the Criteria by using the child’s Individual Development Plan.  
The ALN Area Forums meet every half term.   

 
In the case of children with acute and complex needs, a discussion about those needs is initiated 
through a County Moderation Panel.  The Forums and the Panel act in accordance with the LA’s 
Criteria for accessing and leaving the service.  A key part of the Forums’ and Panels’ role is to 
receive information about the way schools use the specialist services they receive, and whether 
they implement the recommendations proposed at classroom level.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
8 

 
 
 

12. Support Path 
 

 

 
              
 
 

 

 

 

13. Governance 
13.1 The Senior Management Team operates across both authorities and includes a Senior 
Inclusion Manager and Senior Additional Learning Needs Manager who are responsible for 
leading the proposed national developments (ALN legislation) as well as fully implementing the 
outcomes of the Gwynedd Council and Isle of Anglesey County Council ALN and Inclusion 
Strategic Review.   
They are responsible for: 

· managing and implementing a strategic vision in the Inclusion and Additional Learning 
Needs field in its entirety  

- if additional needs are 
identified
•Use of One-page Profile and Action Plan 
•Decision by the school in accordance with 
the Criteria 

•Additional support offered by the school 

- if the child/young person 
meets the criteria for specialist 
support 
•Use of the Individual Development Plan and 
Action Plan 

•Refer to the ALN&I Area Forum in accordance 
with the Criteria to make a decision regarding 
the best provision

•Specialist support offered by the school and 
Central Integrated Team for a specific period 
as necessary

- if the child/young person has 
more acute and complex needs 
•Use of the Individual Development Plan and 
Action Plan 

•Decisions regarding the best provision in the 
Gwynedd and Anglesey Cross-county Panel in 
accordance with the Criteria 

•Specialist support offered by the Central 
Inegrated Team and specific Assistants

ALN&I Cluster Co-ordinators provide 
support to the pupil, parents and 

cluster of schools  

Area ALN&I Quality Officers offer support to the pupil, 
parents and schools within their area  

Headteacher/ALN&I Contact Person ensures school-level 
strategies are implemented to support the pupil  

Page 14



 
9 

 
· managing the Inclusion/Additional Learning Needs budget  
· challenging schools in both fields, ensuring consistency and the highest standard of 

practice by the schools and central services 
· regularly visiting schools as part of a proactive procedure and reporting on strengths and 

areas that need attention.    
 

13.2 The Inclusive Education Leader is accountable for the day-to-day running and quality of 
the Behavior Support provision, from the early years to the end of Key Stage 4. 

· Ensuring that the response is timely, strong, and consistent and meets the statutory 
requirements across the range.  

· Controlling the work pattern of the four primary teams, the timetable of Package 25 pupils 
and collaborating with three secondary schools to ensure purposeful provision in KS3.   
 

13.3 The Senior Educational Psychologist is accountable for the professional supervision of 
the team of Psychologists and for giving strategic guidance in the field.  The Senior Psychologist 
will act as Psychologist for Special Schools and for Out-of-County Placements.   

 
13.4 The Area ALN&I Quality Officers are responsible for ensuring that pupils respond to 
change in the ALN legislation by supporting and managing change.   

· Ensuring that ALN quality is monitored within the school and reporting to the Education 
Officers/Senior Management when appropriate.  

· Standardising and supporting the work of ALN Co-ordinators in terms of the use of ALN 
resources on a whole-school level. 

· Supporting the pupils with the most severe needs within the mainstream.  
 

6 – Impact Assessment on Equality [including effects on the Welsh Language] 
The LEA and Inclusion Service complies with the current SEN Act and SEN Code of Practice.  
 
The ALN and Inclusion Service provides a complete bilingual service.   

 
7 – Financial Implications 
The LEA and Inclusion Service provides a service within the agreed budget.   

 
8 – Annexes 

Appendix 1 - Business Plans and Priorities of the Inclusion and ALN Partnership 
 
Appendix 2 - Summary Report on the Performance of the Inclusion and ALN Service 

 
9 – Background Papers  (please contact the Report’s author for further information): 
None 

 
 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 
Business Plans and Priorities of the Inclusion and ALN Partnership 
 

1. Educational Psychology Service 

The Educational Psychology Service collaborates with Gwynedd and Anglesey
[...]

are going ahead.  

The service continues to prosecute parents on the basis of children’s lack of attendance, and 
numbers are increasing.  However, there has been a general reduction in the use of Fixed Penalty 
Notices.   

Attendance data is available through ONE.  Data is set against quartiles and is used to target support.  

 

Aspects that have worked  

· Data is used to highlight schools that require attention and highlight the service’s work 
priorities.  

· Prosecution takes place much earlier than usual.  Families in the primary sector are 
prosecuted, using the Anglesey pattern. 

· Pairing officers from different areas has led to sharing good practices.  
· The service’s capacity has been shared during periods of leave.   

Aspects that require attention 

· A lack of clarity in terms of the service’s role has led to a lack of capacity.  
· Schools’ expectations of the service are variable.  
· There is a lack of clarity to the staffing investment on Anglesey.  
· The workload of Anglesey and Arfon appears unequal.  

Priorities for 2018-19 

Page 27



APPENDIX 2 
· Agree on a staffing structure for the future. 
· Review the Primary and Secondary Self-evaluation system.  
· Define the role of welfare officers much more clearly for the team and for schools. 

 

The table below reflects recent research into the Welfare Officer to Children ratio in every authority.   

  Staff Total Pupil Population No. of Children to EWOs 
Anglesey 5.1 9,699 1902 
Caerphilly 13 28,419 2186 
Swansea 15 35,809 2387 
Torfaen 6 15,017 2503 

Gwynedd 6.2 17,061 2752 
Flint 8 23,554 2944 

Denbigh  5 15,660 3132 
Conwy 5 15,870 3174 

Vale of Glamorgan 5.5 22,381 4069 
Cardiff 39.8 54,129 1360 

 

2. Elective Home Education  

The numbers choosing to educate their children at home are increasing nationally and, to a lesser 
extent, for us as authorities.  The service has reviewed procedures in response to new national 
guidelines.  Every application is now processed throu

Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
 
Councillors Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts and 
Nicola Roberts.

Ms Anest G Frazer – The Church in Wales
Mr Keith Roberts – The Roman Catholic Church

Councillor Llinos M Huws – Leader of the Council

Councillor R Meirion Jones – Portfolio Holder – Education, Youth, 
Libraries & Culture.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Head of Learning,
Senior Manager – Additional Learning Needs (ET),
Scrutiny Officer (GR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Robert Ll Jones and Robin Williams.

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Arwyn Williams – Head of Learning

The Chair referred that Mrs Delyth Molyneux, Head of Learning will be leaving the 
Authority at the end of this week.  The Members of the Committee wished to 
express their appreciation to Mrs Molyneux for her services to the Authority and 
wished her well in the future.

The Chair welcomed Mr Arwyn Williams, the appointed Head of Learning to the 
meeting and wished him well in his post.

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March, 2018 were confirmed.



2

4 ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND INCLUSION JOINT SERVICE 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Learning on the new service for children and 
young people that came into force in September 2018.

The Head of Learning reported that an Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion 
Strategy between Gwynedd and Anglesey was established to replace the Special 
Educational Needs Joint Committee (Anglesey and Gwynedd).  The Additional 
Learning Needs and Inclusion Strategy became operational in September 2016 and 
it was agreed that monitoring reports on the performance of the Strategy be 
reported to the Scrutiny Committee twice a year initially.

The Senior Manager – Additional Learning Needs reported that the Additional 
Learning Needs (ALN) legislation emphasises the need to place the pupil at the 
centre of every decision related to his/her education, aspirations and needs.  She 
further said that Gwynedd and Anglesey Additional Learning Needs and Inclusion 
Service provides a comprehensive integrated service across the educational 
locations in both counties in order to :-

 Promote the development of schools at inclusive locations;
 Reduce the effect of ALN on outcomes for children and young people by 

improving skills and attainments;
 Provide an appropriate high-quality education for children and young people with 

ALN;
 Locate high-quality services locally;
 Consider individual aspirations and needs, and that each child and young person 

is centre to the service and intervention provided for him/her;
 Ensure skills of the highest quality within the central workforce and schools’ 

workforce so as to improve the full ownership and inclusion of ALN within the 
school of both counties;

 Contribute to improving the quality of life and wellbeing by enriching the 
educational provision delivered;

 Reduce the cohort of children needing additional intervention because of ALN by 
improving inclusion within the education provision;

 Strengthen links and accountability for ALN across all strata of the provision 
model.

The Officer further reported that most of the work of the Specialist Team (other than 
aspects of work of Educational Psychologists, ALN and Inclusion Quality Officers, 
and the Welfare and Counselling Service) is organised through ALN and Inclusion 
Forums as a starting point.  Any school can request input into the Forum in 
accordance with the Criteria by using the child’s Individual Development Plan.  In 
the case of children with acute and complex needs, a discussion about those needs 
is initiated through a County Moderation Panel.  The Forums and the Panel act in 
accordance with the LA’s Criteria for accessing and leaving the service.  A key part 
of the Forums’ and Panels role is to receive information on the way schools use the 
specialist services they receive, and whether they implement the recommendations 
proposed at classroom level.  The Support Path for the ALN service was included 
within the report. 



3

The Senior Management Team operates across both authorities and includes a 
Senior Inclusion Manager and Senior Additional Learning Needs Manager who are 
responsible for leading the proposed national developments (ALN legislation) as 
well as fully implementing the outcomes of the Gwynedd and Isle of Anglesey ALN 
and Inclusion Strategic Review.  An Inclusive Education Leader has been 
appointed who is accountable for the day-to-day running and quality of the 
Behaviour Support provision, from the early years to the end of Key Stage 4 with a 
Senior Educational Psychologist who is responsible for the professional supervision 
of the team of Psychologists.  The Senior Manager – Additional Learning Needs 
further said that an Area ALN Quality Officer at both Counties ensure that ALAN 
quality is monitored within the schools and reporting to the Education 
Officers/Senior Management when appropriate.  She further said that a training 
package, on different levels, has been afforded to schools.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters :-

 Questions were raised as to the process of reporting to scrutinise the ALN 
service.  The Senior Manager – Additional Learning Needs responded that the 
Joint Service had expressed that they would expect a monitoring report being 
submitted to Scrutiny Committees of both counties twice a year initially and 
thereafter an Annual Report will be prepared.

 Questions were raised as to the level of provision throughout the service for both 
authorities.  The Senior Manager – Additional Learning Needs responded that 
the ratio of services will be 60% to Gwynedd Council and 40% to the Isle of 
Anglesey.  However, she noted that if a situation was to arise when a need for 
more ALN service on Anglesey, the service is able to be flexible.  

 Clarification was sought as to what practical challenges have been encountered 
when establishing the new service.  The Senior Manager – Additional Learning 
Needs responded that 115 staff from both Gwynedd and Isle of Anglesey have 
been incorporated into the service.  She said that following the appointment of an 
ALN Quality Officer in both counties these Officers are able to visit schools and 
afford guidance and support to the schools staff and the child in respect of the 
ALN provision.  She further said that schools must be confident that they are 
able to ask for support when required.  Further clarification was sought as to how 
the service deals with the concerns of parents as to the provision afforded to a 
child who requires ALN support.  The Head of Learning responded that it is a 
challenge for parents to accept that their child may need support through the 
ALN service.  The service provides an Individual Development Plan which 
incorporates the assessment of the school, parents and service.  Early and 
gradual intervention is essential to reduce the child’s difficulties later on in their 
education.

 Clarification was sought as to the level of training afforded to teaching staff within 
schools.  The Head of Learning responded that training is afforded to staff within 
the schools to attend courses over a period of time to specialise in different ALN 
requirements of a particular child within that school i.e. a child with speech or 
sight impairment.

 Questions were raised whether there are adequate Educational Psychologists 
available to be able to afford the specialised services to the needs of ALN 
children and young people as some parents have expressed that the system of 



4

receiving support seems to be taking time and an early intervention is being lost.  
It was also expressed that parents have indicated that inadequate hours are 
provided by Psychologists within schools.  The Head of Learning responded that 
this Authority has been spending much higher on the service of Educational 
Physiologist over the years.  Clarification was sought as to the amount of hours a 
child would receive by an Educational Psychologist.  The Senior Manager – 
Additional Learning Needs responded that an Educational Psychologist would 
provide services on a weekly basis of around an hour or two hours, but she 
emphasised that a child would have a Teaching Assistant who would have 
received training to assist the child with his/her learning needs.   She further said 
that Teachers within the school are afforded specialist training to address the 
needs of a child with ALN.

 Clarification was sought as to how the performance of staff is monitored in 
respect of the ALN service.  The Senior Manager – Additional Learning Needs 
responded that the Quality Officer attends schools on the Island and gives 
support and guidance to staff on the services afforded through the ALN service.  
She noted that ‘Drop-In’ surgeries are to be convened during the next school 
term to afford staff and parents the opportunity to view the ALN service and to 
ask questions of professional staff.  The Head of Learning said that a 
questionnaire will be sent to schools to gauge the ALN service and the data will 
be afforded to this Scrutiny Committee in due course.  She noted that it is crucial 
that the method of collecting data electronically needs to be simplified so as to 
reduce duplication.  Members of the Committee considered that a questionnaire 
should be afforded to parents of children that receive and require ALN to gauge 
their experiences and comments and that the data be afforded to this Scrutiny 
Committee.

 Questions were raised as to the increase in children receiving home tuition.  The 
Head of Learning responded that the numbers choosing to educate their children 
at home are increasing nationally with 39 at present receiving home tuition on 
Anglesey.  The service has reviewed procedures in response to new national 
guidelines with the Welfare Service visiting parents on an annual basis (she 
noted that the new legislation stipulates that the education service may only visit 
parents annually).

 The Leader of the Council said that she was the Chair of the Special Educational 
Needs Joint Committee before the establishment of the Additional Learning 
Needs and Inclusion Joint Service and noted that Anglesey has a free and 
inclusive service for families ‘Teulu Môn’ which acts as the first point of contact 
for all Children, Families and Professionals in accessing information, advice and 
assistance relating to Children or the families of children from the age of 0 – 25 
years.  The Leader referred also to the ‘Llechen Lân’ scheme and it is noted 
within the report that the facility in Holyead will open after Easter; she questioned 
if this facility was to remain open through the newly established Additional 
Learning Needs and Inclusion Joint Service.  The Head of Learning responded 
that the facility targets Key Stage 3 and 4 and each pupil will be observed in the 
mainstream educational provision before moving into the ‘Llechan Lân’ provision 
and specific plans will be put in place before the pupil returns to school when the 
pupil is ready.

 Questions were raised as to whether the Additional Learning Needs and 
Inclusion Strategy between Gwynedd and Anglesey will need to be reviewed.  
The Head of Learning responded that an Additional Learning Needs Board 



5

between Gwynedd and Anglesey will meet every school term to review the 
service offered to the children and young people of both Counties.  

The Portfolio Holder for Education, Youth, Libraries and Culture wished to thank the 
Officers and Members for their comments and the scrutinising of the item before the 
meeting.  He expressed that the newly established ALN Inclusion Strategy between 
Gwynedd and Anglesey needs time to establish and an in-depth report, which will 
include data of the services offered by the Strategy, will be afforded to the Scrutiny 
Committee within six months.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the establishment of the new Service in partnership with Gwynedd 
Council;

 To note that the new Service conforms to the Additional Learning Needs 
and Inclusion Strategy;

 To accept the report on the Service’s performance and that an in-depth 
report, which will include data, be afforded to this Committee within six 
months.

ACTION : To note the comments of the Committee as noted above and to 
receive an update report within six months.

5 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to June 2019.

It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to June 2019.

ACTION : As noted above.

COUNCILLOR G O JONES
CHAIR


